Richard E. Kluckhohn
Wesley A. Kluckhohn
2564 W. Parkstone Dr.
Meridian, ID 83646
Telephone (208) 941-4186
Facsimile (208) 577-5756
kluckhohn@gmail.com

BEFORE THE IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF IDAHO POWER
COMPANY’S APPLICATION TO INITIATE A
MULTI-PHASE COLLABORATIVE PROCESS
FOR THE STUDY OF COSTS, BENEFITS,
AND COMPENSATION OF NET EXCESS
ENERGY ASSOCIATED WITH CUSTOMER
ONSITE GENERATION

CASE NO. IPC-E-21-21

RICHARD E. KLUCKHOHN’S &
WESLEY A. KLUCKHOHN’S
COMMENTS ON CASE

1. Richard E Kluckhohn & Wesley A. Kluckhohn (Kluckhohn’s), Intervenor, hereby files
comments on Case IPC-E-21-21 pursuant to Rules of Procedure 71 through 75 of the
Idaho Public Utlities Commission, ID APA 31.01.01.071-.075 as follows: The name and

address of the intervenor is:

Richard E. Kluckhohn
Wesley A. Kluckhohn
2564 W. Parkstone Dr.
Meridian, ID 83646
(208) 9410-4186
kluckhohn@gmail.com

wkluckhohn@mac.com

2. The analysis within the study must be non-discriminatory, fair, equitable, and credible.

3. For this & future studies to be nondiscriminatory the study must use the same methodology

for all customers and all residential classes. Thus significant consideration must be given to

assure that the methodology utilized in this study does not create a bias, discriminatory

affect when utilized on other residential classes customers.

4. A study of approximately .2% of Idaho Power Companies (IPC’s) customer base could

easily create a significant bias within the study causing an inadvertent discriminatory

outcome.
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5. The residential solar generator must be considered a sub-class of all residential customers,
and what applies to one applies to the others. By the act of flipping a switch the residential
solar generating customer may remove their generation system from grid and thus become
a general residential customer.

6. The study must have a high degree of transparency with all assumptions identified and
footnoted in a manner that is understandable by the general public. Failure to do so
eliminates transparency and the ability of the pubic, if they so choose, to participate in a
knowledgeable manner.

7. The study must be digestible and understandable by the general public.

8. 'This study appears to be premature, as a predecessor study regarding rate structures across
all residential classes needs to be performed to set many of the factors for this cost study.
We are stuck with the classic chicken and the egg scenario. At a minimum a general rate
study should occur simultaneously with this study so the decision about assumptions within
both studies are made from a systemic (both rate and cost) perspective.

9. The study’s foundation should be based on the future values vs only a historic based
analysis. (ie.) Given future consumer demand is highly likely to be greater the historic
consumer demand and given the nature of IPC’s cost structure, the majority being fixed
costs, the analysis must be based on future vs past values, thus allocating the costs over a
more realistic basis. Basing the study on past values will potentially create biases within the
study by allocating the cost burden inaccurately between classes.

10. T fear that any cost study that does not use a uniform methodology to evaluate the costs for
all classes within the IPC system will be potentially create a report that is biased,

discriminatory, and unfair to some class.

WHEREFORE, the Kluckhohn’s, customers of Idaho Power, respectfully formally

submit these comments to the Commission.
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DATED this 13" day of October 2021..

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Richard E. Kluckhohn
Richard E. Kluckhohn

Wesley A. Kluckhohn

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on October 13, 2021, a true and correct copy of the above
and foregoing document was forwarded addressed as follows via eMail:

Idaho Public Utilities Commission E-Mail X
Jan Noriyuki,, Commission Secretary

secretary(@puc.idaho.gov
Erick Shaner
erick.shaner@puc.idaho.gov

Idaho Power Company E-Mail X
Lisa D Nordstrom
Connie Aschenbrenner

Inordstrom@idahopower.com

caschenbrenner@idahopower.com

dockets@idahopower.com

Dr. Don Reading E-Mail X
dreading{@mindspring.com
Idaho Conservation League E-Mail X

Benjamin J. Otto

botto@idahoconservation.org

Idaho Irrigation Pumpers Association, Inc. E-Mail X
Eric L. Olsen

clo@echohawk.com
Anthony Yankel

tony@yankel.net

Idahydro E-Mail X
c/o Tom Arkoosh

Tom.arkoosh@arkoosh.com

Erin.cecil@arkoosh.com
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Rocky Mountain Power

Ted Weston
Ted.weston@pacificorp.com

Yvonne R. Hogle
Yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com

Vote Solar
Briana Kober

briana@votesolar.org
David Bender

dbender(@earthjustice.org
Al Luna

aluna@earthjustice.org
Nick Thorpe

nthorpe@earthustice.org

City of Boise City

Idaho Sierra Club

Kelsey Jae Nunez
kelsey(@kelseyjanunez.com

Lisa Young
lisa.young@sierraclub.org

Mike Heckler

Michael.p.heckler(@gmail.com

\
I

Idaho Clean Energy Association
Benjamin J. Otto
botto@idahoconservation.or
Kevin King
staff(@i xcl nerel.or
Kelsey Jae

kelsey(@kelseyjae.com
Mike Heckler

Courtney White

Northwest Energy Coalition
F. Diego Rivas

diego@nwenergy.org

E-Mail

E-Mail

E-Mail

E-Mail

E-Mail

E-Mail

X
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Micron Technology Inc. E-Mail X
Jim Swier
jswlcr(lﬁmicron.C()m
Austin Rueschhoff
darueschhoff(@hollandhart.com
Thorvald A. Nelson

tnelson@hollandhart.com

acleet@hollandhart.com
glgarganoamari@hollandhart.com

Industrial Customers of Idaho Power E-Mail X
Peter J. Richardson
Richardson Adams, PLLC

peter(@richardsonadams.com

Russell Scheirmeier E-Mail X
buyhay@gmail.com

Kiki Leslie A. Tidwell E-Mail X
ktinsv@cox.net

ABC Power Company LL.C E-Mail X
Ryan Bushland

ktinsv@cox.net

Comet Energy, LLC E-Mail X
George Stanton
George.stanton@cometenergy.biz

Idahome Solar, LLC E-Mail X
Tyler Grange
tyler@idahomesolar.com
s/ Richard E Kluckhohn

Richard E. Kluckhohn
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